

No. 16-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
CHARLES E. MULLINS
JEREMY M. SUTTENBERG
Attorneys
*U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission*
Washington, D.C. 20555

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
VARU CHILAKAMARRI
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Discussion:
 A. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect 9
 B. The decision below conflicts with decisions
 of other courts of appeals..... 19
 C. The question presented is important and
 squarely presented here 22
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... *passim*
Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) 15, 20, 21, 22
Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc., 486 U.S. 663
 (1988)..... 2
Hydro Res., Inc., In re, 63 N.R.C. 510 (2006)..... 3
International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481
 (1987)..... 18
*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.
 Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*, 461 U.S. 190
 (1983)..... *passim*
Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 11
Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied,
 546 U.S. 1060 (2005)..... 13, 15, 19, 20

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2..... 9

IV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 2013(d)	1
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(1)-(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(2).....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. 2014(v)	3
42 U.S.C. 2014(z)	2
42 U.S.C. 2014(aa)	2
42 U.S.C. 2014(cc).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2021.....	4, 5, 6, 14
42 U.S.C. 2021(b).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 2021(c)	4
42 U.S.C. 2021(d)(1)-(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. 2021(k).....	5, 10, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. 2021(o)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2022.....	2
42 U.S.C. 2022(b)(1)-(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. 2073-2074 (2012 & Supp. III 2015)	2
42 U.S.C. 2092.....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 2111.....	4
42 U.S.C. 2111-2114.....	3
42 U.S.C. 2131-2133.....	3
42 U.S.C. 5811-5813.....	2
42 U.S.C. 5841-5845.....	2
42 U.S.C. 7151(a)	2
1981 Va. Acts 1404	5
1982 Va. Acts 426	5
1983 Va. Acts 3.....	6
10 C.F.R.:	
Pts. 30-39.....	3

V

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 40	2
Section 40.1-40.3	4
Section 40.3.....	3
Section 40.4.....	4
Section 40.20-40.21	4
Section 40.26-40.28	4
Section 40.31(h).....	4
Section 40.32.....	4
Section 40.51.....	4
App. A	4
Pt. 50	3
Pt. 52	3
Pt. 70	2
Pt. 72	3
40 C.F.R. Pt. 192.....	4
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1480, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. I (1978)	3
S. Rep. No. 870, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959).....	5, 18
